No. 159, A.]

[Published April 11, 1891.

CHAPTER 180.

AN ACT to amend sections 3 and 5 of chapter 7, of the charter of the city of Milwaukee, being chapter 184, laws of 1874, entitled, "An act to revise and consolidate the charter of the city of Milwaukee, and the several acts amendatory thereof."

(See Vol. 2.)

No. 140, A.]

[Published April 11, 1891.

CHAPTER 181.

AN ACT to amend subsection 6, of section 3, of chapter 4, of chapter 184, of the laws of 1874, being an act to revise, consolidate and amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee, approved February 20, 1852, and the several acts amendatory thereof.

(See Vol. 2.)

No. 220, A.J

[Published April 11, 1891.

CHAPTER 182.

AN ACT to reduce the rate of interest on tax sale certificates, and amendatory of section 1165, revised statutes, entitled, "Of lands sold for taxes."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amends sec. SECTION 1. Section 1165, of the revised statutes, 1165, R. S. 1878. is hereby amended by inserting in place of the

word "twenty-five," the word "fifteen," so that said section shall read as follows: "Section 1165. The owner or occupant of any land sold Redemption of for taxes or other person may at any taxes. time within three years from the date of the certificate of sale, redeem the same, or any part thereof, or interest therein, by paying to the county clerk of the county where such land was sold, for the use of the purchaser, his heirs or assigns, the amount for which such land was sold. and all subsequent charges thereon authorized by law, or such portion thereof as the part or interest redeemed shall amount to, with interest on the amount of purchase money at the rate of fifteen per centum per annum, from the date of such certificate; and all other taxes and charges thereon imposed subsequent to such sale and paid by such purchaser or his assigns prior to such redemption, with interest thereon at the rate of fifteen per centum per annum; vouchers or other evidence of payment of which shall have been deposited with the county clerk, or produced to such person seeking to redeem, but whenever any land sold for taxes shall be redeemed within six months after the sale thereof, interest as first aforesaid shall be paid for six months and in all cases any such person may in like manner, redeem any such lands, or any part thereof, or interest therein, at any time before the tax deed executed upon such sale is recorded and when so redeemed such deed shall be void.

SECTION 2. Sections 1146, 1192 and 1200 of the Amenda sect revised statutes are hereby amended by striking 1200 R. S. 1876. out the words, "twenty five per centum" wherever they occur in said sections and by inserting in lieuthereof the words "fifteen per centum."

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 6, 1891.